503673792 02/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3720427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL S. CASTRO	06/26/2014
CHRISTOPHER P. DEGEORGE	07/14/2014
J. CHRISTOPHER FLAHERTY	07/29/2014
R. MAXWELL FLAHERTY	07/29/2014
ARNOLD OYOLA	08/12/2014
JOSEPH A. STAND, III	08/14/2014
SAMUEL F. STARFACE	07/02/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDROBOTICS, INC.
Street Address:	475 PARAMOUNT DRIVE
City:	RAYNHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02767

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14418993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-7774

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-994-4900
Email: mail@omiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: ONELLO & MELLO LLP

Address Line 1: THREE BURLINGTON WOODS DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 203

Address Line 4: BURLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MED-054-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY P. ONELLO, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony P. Onello, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2016

503673792 PATENT REEL: 037633 FRAME: 0636

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page1.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page2.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page3.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page4.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page5.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page6.tif source=Assignment MED-054PCT-MED-054PR1#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 037633 FRAME: 0637

Attorney Docket No.: MED-054PR1

MED-054PCT

ASSIGNMENT

We.

Michael S. Castro, of 23 Weathervane, Plymouth, MA 02360;

Christopher P. DeGeorge, of 61 Marvin Ave, Franklin, MA 02038

J. Christopher Flaherty, of 2122 Kirkland Lake Drive, Auburndale, FL 33823,

R. Maxwell Flaherty, of 2122 Kirkland Lake Drive, Auburndale, FL 33823;

Arnold Oyola, of 405 Whitney Street, Northborough, MA 01532;

Joseph A. Stand III, of 273 Holden Street, Holden, MA 01520; and

Samuel F. Straface, of 12 Grandview Avenue, Duxbury, MA 02332;

having invented improvements in SURGICAL TOOL POSITIONING SYSTEMS identified as Attorney Docket No. MED-054PR1, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on August 9, 2012 Serial No. 61/681,340, and

having invented improvements in SURGICAL TOOL POSITIONING SYSTEMS identified as Attorney Docket No. MED-054PCT, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on August 9, 2013 Serial No. PCT/US13/054326

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Medrobotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 475 Paramount Drive, Raynham, Massachusetts 02767 (and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration We do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and We do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our name or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

Attorney Docket No.: MED-054PR1

MED-054PCT

And for the same consideration, We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that We have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that We have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

Massachusetts Notarial Certificate

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to my name.

Inventor's Signature	: A	Name: Michael S. Castro
personally appeared lidentification, which	Jul 2013, t Michael S. Castro, p was <i>driver</i>	Date: 6-16-14 LINDA FERREIRA Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires July 4, 2019 Defore me, the undersigned notary public, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of 5 //60/50, to be the person whose name cument in my presence.
		1 1 1
(SEAL)	Notary Public	Aunda Ferreira
		amission expires

Massachusetts Notarial Certificate

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to my name.

Inventor's Signature:	Name: Christopher P, DeGeorge
(Sures)	Date: 7/14/14
and the second s	•
State/Commonwealth of	
County of	
On this 15th day of July 2018	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Christopher P. De	George, proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, which was a whose name is signed on the preceding	YA Dayels License, to be the person
winds name is agreed on the preceding	or actached document in my prosence.
Notary Public	
My Co	ommission expires 4/6/8
Approximation of the second	
S WHEREOF, I hereunto s	set my hand and seal this 21^{4} day of $344,2014$
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of Mas.	cachucette
County of Bristol	
w.	J. Christopher Flaherty
noth the	
Before me this <u>d</u> day of <u>Julij</u>	2013, personally appeared J. Christopher n, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to
be his/her free act and deed.	is, and avaitor leagon are torogoing monument to
1	. 4
Chinda Foneira	uycommission expires 7/4/2019
Yotary Public /	A section as a section of the sectio

Page 3 of 6

PATENT

REEL: 037633 FRAME: 0640

	All Other States			
2013.	IN WITNESS WHERI	EOF, I hereunto set my	hand and seal this da	ay of
2015.	[Commonwealth] OR County of	[state] of)	<u>(</u>	
			R. Maxwell Flaherty	·····
	Before me this da who is to me personally free act and deed.	y of2013 y known, and acknowle	, personally appeared R. dged the foregoing instru	Maxwell Flaherty, iment to be his/her
	Notary Public			
/iassac	husetts Notarial Certi	icate:		
ame.	In testimony of which I	have executed this Ass	ignment on the date indi	cated next to my
	Inventor's Signature:		Name: Amold Oyola	••
	<u> </u>	and the state of t	Date: 12 AUG 201	Y
	State/Commonwealth of County of Nuclei	Thanyachwei ases	Z	
	personally appeared Arr	iold Oyola, proved to n	me, the undersigned not ne through satisfactory e , to be the p nt in my presence.	vidence of
ł	(SEAL)	Notary Public	rainGary	
		My Commissio	on expires	News N. SEANY Noticy Public Commission Of News Country Ny Commission Expires
		Page 4 of 6		PATENT

REEL: 037633 FRAME: 0641

	All Other States		31 8
201%.	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal th	his 21 day of Tuly
	[Commonwealth] OR [County of	state] of <u>Nassachusetts</u>) R. Maxwell	Flaherty
	Before me this 29 day who is to me personally free act and deed.	2614 y of <u>المل</u> 2013; personally ap known, and acknowledged the forego	peared R. Maxwell Flaherty, ling instrument to be his/her
	Hopary Public	Uesta expires 5/4/2019	COMMISSION OF SMASACHU My Commission Expres July 4, 2019
Massa	chusetts Notarial Certif	icate	
11,240,550			. Kiki Sudhaninda manakan man
name.	in testimony of which i	have executed this Assignment on the	e date indicated next to my
	Inventor's Signature:	Name: Arno	ld Oyola
		Date:	
	Countraf	2014	
	personally appeared An	2014 2013, before me, the understoold Oyola, proved to me through satists, to me or attached document in my present	SHEWLY EVHICHCE OF
	(SEAL)	Notary Public	
		My Commission expires	

Page 4 of 6

Massachusetts Notarial Certificate

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to my name.

Inventor's Signature;	Name: Joseph A. Stand III
John Holm	Date: 14 August 2014
State/Commonwealth of Mask	1.Ch.usiIts
County of Nadaleses	N. S. C.
On this // day of // 20	3, before me, the undersigned notary public,
	HI, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was	1/1/4/ , to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached	d document in my presence.
	Jrena M Grary
(SEAL) Notary Publi	g remaining

My Commission expires 10 / 30 / 2020

Attorney Docket No.: MED-054PR1

MED-054PCT

Massachusetts Notarial Certificate

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to my name.

Inventor's Signature:

Name: Samuel F. Straface

Date: 7-2-14

State/Commonwealth of Massachsetts

County of Briston

On this 2^{n} day of 3^{n} day of 3^{n} before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Samuel F. Straface, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was 3^{n} 3^{n} decreased in the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission expires

<u>, 4 , 201</u>9

MED-054PR1 J:\MED\054-PR1\assignment-multi-inv.doc

LINDA FERREIRA

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET IS

My Commission Expires

July 4, 2019